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FORCE NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE MOBILE FAX E-MAIL

Avon & Somerset Roger Jolliffe Police HQ, Valley Road, Portishead,      
North Somerset, BS20 8QJ

01275  816889 01275 816852 roger.jolliffe@avonandsomerset.police.uk

Bedfordshire Phil Cannings Police HQ, Woburn Rd, Kempston, 
Bedfordshire. MK43 9AX 

01234 842203 0777 5712469 01234 842 006 Phil.Cannings@Bedfordshire.pnn.police.uk

Cambridgeshire Paul Carter Rural Community Action Team, Sawtry 
Police House, Fen Lane, Sawtry, 
Cambs, PE28 5TL

01733 563232 07711 036666 Paul.Carter@cambs.pnn.police.uk

Cheshire Martin Findlow Cheshire Police, Wildlife and 
Environment Officer, Clemonds Hey, 
Oakmere Road, Winsford, Cheshire. 
CW7 2UA.

01244 614568 01244 616162 martin.findlow@cheshire.pnn.police.uk

Cleveland Rob King Stockton Police Office, Thistle Green,    
Stockton-on-Tees.  TS18 1TZ.

01642 302267 07887 567499 01642 302282 rob.king@cleveland.pnn.police.uk

City of London Ian Gray F.I.B. Wood St Police Building, 37 
Wood St, London EC2P 2NQ

0207 601 2222 07764 445733 0207 601 2058 ian.gray@city-of-london.pnn.police.uk

Cumbria David Hall Ambleside Police Station, Rydal Road, 
Ambleside, Cumbria,            LA22 9AY.

0845 3300247 
extn. 4214

david.hall@cumbria.pnn.police.uk

Derbyshire Darren Bellfield F.I.B Derbyshire Constabulary, Butterley
Hall, Ripley, Derbyshire, DE5 3RS

01773 572669 07921 094573 01773 572584 darren.bellfield.266@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk

Devon & Cornwall Dave Knight South Molton Police Station
New Road
South Molton
North Devon, EX36 4BH

08452 777 444

david.knight@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk

Dorset John Snelling Wildlife Officer, Poole Police Station, 
Sand Banks Road, Poole, Dorset,      
BH15 2SE

01929 462727 john.snellin@dorset.pnn.police.uk
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Durham Graham Rankin
(Co-ordinator)
Eddie Bell
Louise Gore
Philip Clapham
George Ledger
Keith Todd
Stephen Rich

Co-ordinator, Durham Constabulary 
HQ, Aykley Heads, Durham DL1 5TT

0191 375 2104

0191 375 2435
0191 375 2857
0191 586 2621
01388 762 011
01325 314 401
01325 467 681

0191 375 2270 graham.rankin@durham.pnn.police.uk

eddie.bell@durham.pnn.police.uk
louise.gore@durham.pnn.police.uk
philip.clapham@durham.pnn.police.uk
george.ledger@durham.pnn.police.uk
keith.todd@durham.pnn.police.uk
stephen.rich@durham.pnn.police.uk

Dyfed Powys Jennifer Wedge Community Safety Dpt. Force HQ, 
Llangunnor, Carmarthen.SA31 2PF

01267 226463 01267 226459 jennifer.wedge@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk

Essex Andrew Long Force-
Wide Coordinator 

Maldon Police Station, West Square, 
Maldon, Essex, CM9 7PA

01621 852255 Andrew.Long@essex.pnn.police.uk

Gloucestershire DI Sue Bradshaw Police HQ, Number 1 Waterwells, 
Waterwells Drive, Quedgeley,             
Gloucester, GL2 2AN

01452 752177 sue.bradshaw@gloucestershire.police.uk

Greater 
Manchester

Mark Ryding
Lindsay Collins
Steve McGonigle
Jane Heneghen
Keith Ward
Andy Faithfull
Jim Nesbit
Glyn Walsh
Roy Hodkinson
Chris Hough
Ray Cairnes

Atherton Police Office, Gloucester St, 
Atherton, Manchester , M46 0HA           

0161 856 7325
0161 856 3672
0161 856 4973

0161 856 5472
0161 856 9256
0161 856 7222
0161 856 0250
0161 856 8223
0161 856 8577
0161 856 0230

07736 769601 mark.ryding@gmp.pnn.police.uk
lindsay.collins@gmp.police.uk
steven.mcgonigle@gmp.police.uk
jane.heneghen@gmp.police.uk
keith.ward@gmp.police.uk
andrew.faithfull@gmp.police.uk
jim.nesbit@gmp.police.uk
glyn.walsh@gmp.police.uk
roy.hodkinson@gmp.police.uk
chris.hough@gmp.police.uk
ray.cairnes@gmp.police.uk

Gwent Sgt Neil O'Connell Community Safety Dept, Block C 
Caerleon House, Mamhilad, Pontypool, 
NP4 0XF

01495 745583 01495 745597 neil.o'connell@gwent.pnn.police.uk
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Hampshire Sgt 483 Louise Hubble Romsey Police Station, 111 The 
Hundred, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 

0845 045 4545 louise.hubble@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

Heathrow Airport Contact Metropolitan Police Service

Hertfordshire Jamie Bartlett Police Station, Victoria St, St Albans, 
AL1 3JL

01727 796000 01727 796009 james.Bartlett@herts.pnn.police.uk

HMRC CITES Team HM Revenue & Customs, Cites Team, 
Custom House, Nettleton Road, 
Heathrow Airport, Middlesex,           
TW6 2LA

020 3014 5756 020 30145808 lapcites@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk

Humberside Chris Hine

01262 458751

Kent A/Sgt Andy Small Kent Police Force, Force HQ, Sutton 
Road, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 9BZ

01622 654007 07969 584240 01622 654518 andy.small@kent.pnn.police.uk

Lancashire Duncan Thomas Lancashire HQ, Hutton, Preston, Lancs
PR4 5SB

01772 614444 07908 776903 duncan.thomas@lancashire.pnn.police.uk

Leicestershire Neil Hughes Leicestershire Constabulary,
Melton Mowbray Police Station,
King Street, Melton Mowbray.
LE13 1EE.

01162 222222
Voice mail 5248

01162 484527 hughes.s16@sky.com

Lincolnshire Nigel Lound
   
Kevin Henson
Bryn Parry
Stu Carmichael
Nick Willey

Ingoldmells Police Station, Sea Lane, 
Ingoldmells, Lincs, PE24 4XX
Holbeach (South)
Grantham Rural Sector (South)
Louth Police Station (East)
Saxilby Police Station (West)

01522 558684

01522 558684
01476 403310
01507 604744
01522 805746

nigel.lound@lincs.pnn.police.uk
kevin.henson@lincs.pnn.police.uk
bryn.parry@lincs.pnn.police.uk
andrew.baxter@lincs.pnn.police.uk
stuart.carmichael@lincs.pnn.police.uk
nicholas.willey@lincs.pnn.police.uk
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Merseyside Steven Harris Room 1/6, Hoylake Police Station
Queen's Road, Hoylake, Wirral     CH47
2AG

0151 777 2112 07702 776126 0151 777 2199 steven.p.harris_a@merseyside.pnn.police.uk

Metropolitan DS Ian Knox,                  
DC Dave Flint,            
Andy Fisher,                  
Jessie Coote

Metropolitan Police Service,
Wildlife Crime Unit, I.2.03, Cobalt 
Square,1 South Lambeth Road, 
London. SW8 1SU.

0207 230 8888, 
0207 230 8898

020 7230 8349 wildlife@met.police.uk

National Wildlife 
Crime Unit

Chris Kerr North Berwick Police Station, 50 High 
Street, North Berwick, East Lothian, 
EH39 4HQ

Chris.Kerr@nwcu.pnn.police.uk

Norfolk Jon Hopes Hoveton Police Station, 12 Stalham 
Road, Hoveton, Norwich, Norfolk, NR12
8DG

01603 782062 
0845 4564567

07770 323464 01692 401230 hopesj@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

Northamptonshire Glynne Malkin Towcester Police Station, Watling 
Street, Towcester, Northants,        
NN12 6DE

01604 700700 glynne.malkin@northants.pnn.police.uk

Northumbria Nick Pearson/3166         
Debbie Ford/8348 
Andy Swinburne/322 
Derek Moss/3141 
Michael Brown/91 
James Fitzpatrick/1307 
Mark Mennim/739 
Susan Morrison/3857 

Northumbria Police HQ, North Road, 
Ponteland, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE20
0BL

08456 043 043 forceintelligence@northumbria.pnn.police.uk

North Wales Rob Taylor Wildlife & Environmental Sgt, Towyn 
Police Station, Towyn, Denbighshire, 
LL22 9HD

01492 517171    
ext 42292 07990 782350

Rob.Taylor@nthwales.pnn.police.uk

North Yorkshire Mark Horsfall North Yorkshire Police HQ, Newby 
Wiske Hall, Northallerton, North 
Yorkshire,     DL7 9HA.

01609 789070 07980 686492 01609 789025 Mark.Horsfall@northyorkshire.pnn.police.uk
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Nottinghamshire Andrew Hallsworth Beeston Police Station, Chilwell Road, 
Beeston, Nottinghamshire,     NG9 1EH

0115 9670555 andrew.hallsworth@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk

South Wales Ian Guildford South Wales Police,
c/o Countryside Council for Wales,
Castleton Court, Fortran Road,
St Mellons, Cardiff. CF3 0LT.

02920 772446 07748 037416 02920 772412 i.guildford@ccw.gov.uk

South Yorkshire David Hartley Tactical Support Group, Operations 
Complex, Europa Link, The Parkway, 
Sheffield, S9 1XX.

0114 2202906 
Ext 2906

07767 355789 david.hartley@southyorks.pnn.police.uk

Staffordshire David Bird Environmental Protest Unit, Weston Rd 
Police Complex, Stafford,         ST18 
0YY

01785 232647 env.protest@staffordshire.pnn.police.uk

Stansted Airport See Essex

Suffolk Ben Cook Community Safety, Force Hq, 
Martlesham Heath, Ipswich IP5 3QS

01473 613991 01473 613988 ben.cook@suffolk.pnn.police.uk

Surrey Steve Juliff Police Station, High Street, Ripley
Surrey, GU23 6AE

01483 653 096 01483 653095 steve.juliff@surrey.pnn.police.uk

Sussex Sue Sidebotham Sussex House, Crowhurst Road, 
Hollingbury, Brighton, East Sussex,      
BN1 8AF

0845 60 70 999

01273 404274

wcu@sussex.pnn.police.uk

Thames Valley Jackie Murdock F.I.B. Force HQ, 169 Oxford Road, 
Kidlington, Oxfordshire, OX5 2NU

01865 293956 jackie.murdock@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk

Warwickshire Craig Fellowes Warwickshire Police, PO Box 4,             
Leek Wooton, Warwick. CV35 7QB.

01926 415000 01926 415230 craig.fellowes@warwickshire.pnn.police.uk

West Mercia Inspector Ian Massey
& Sgt Trev Burrell

West Mercia Constabulary HQ Hindlip 
Hall, PO Box 55, Worcester,         WR3 
8SP

01905 747153
01905 332367

07815 851674
07974 805914

ian.massey@westmercia.pnn.police.uk  
trevor.burrell@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
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West Midlands PC Andy Hale West Midlands Police, Road Policing 
Unit, Little Park Street Police Station, 
Little Park Street, Coventry, CV1 2JX

0845 113 5000 a.hale@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

West Yorkshire Sally Smart Operations Division, Carr Gate 
Complex, Bradford Road, Carr Gate, 
Wakefield, WF2 0QD

01924 293079 01924 293089 ss473@westyorkshire.pnn.police.uk

Wiltshire Mark Levitt Section Commander, Wootton Bassett 
Police Station, Lime Kiln, Wootton 
Bassett, Wilts, SN4 7JJ

01793 856601 mark.levitt@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk

Northern Ireland Emma Meredith PSNI Headquarters
Brooklyn
Belfast BT5 6LE

02890 650222 
Ext 22695

EMMA.MEREDITH@psni.pnn.police.uk

Central Scotland Inspector Brian 
Sharkey

Police Office, South Church St, 
Callander, Perthshire FK17 8BN

01877 332630 brian.sharkey@centralscotland.pnn.police.uk

Dumfries and 
Galloway

Sgt Scott McLachlan Police Headquarters, Cornwall Mount, 
Dumfries, DG1 1PZ

01387 252112, 
Ext 401207

scott.mclachlan@dumfriesandgalloway.pnn.police.uk 

Fife Coinstabulary Force Intelligence Bureau, Police 
Headquarters, Detroit Rd, Glenrothes, 
KY6 2RJ

01592 411907 tom.glen@fife.pnn.police.uk

Grampian Police Alan Smailes Moray Division, Grampian Police, Moray
Street, ELGIN, IV30 1JH

01224 387050 01224 386025 Alan.Smailes@grampian.pnn.police.uk 

Lothian and 
Borders Police

Constable Jim 
McGovern

Police HQ, Fettes Ave, Edinburgh,        
EH4 1RB

0131 3113517 07768 978160 james.mcgovern@lbp.pnn.police.uk 

Northern 
Constabulary 

Ch Insp Paul 
Eddington

Area Co-ordinator, Ross, Cromarty & 
Skye Area Command, Bridaig, Dinwall, 
Ross-shire, IV15 9QH

01349 869501 paul.eddington@northern.pnn.police.uk

Strathclyde Police Mr Joe Connelly H’ Operations, Police Headquarters, 
173 Pitt St, Glasgow, G2 4JS

0141 532 6885 joe.connelly@strathclyde.pnn.police.uk 
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Tayside Police. Mr Alan Stewart Wildlife and Environmental Officer,   
Divisional Headquarters, Barrack St, 
Perth, PH1 5SF 

01738 892650 07808 899113 01738 892529 alan.stewart@tayside.pnn.police.uk 

MOD Police Mike Kettle

DM Kineton, Marlborough Barracks,
Temple Herdewyke, Southam, 
Warwickshire, CV47 2UL 01869 257506 dmkmdp@a.dii.mod.uk

John Simpson

MOD Police Scotland, RNAD Coulport,
PO Box 1, Cove, Dumbartonshire,         
G84 0PD

01436 674321 x 
6429 mdpwlo@aol.com

Jim Sheehan Menwith Hill, Yorkshire 01423 846800

John Wray Gosport, Hampshire 0239 2544285

Steve Farnes Devonport, Devon 01752 552686 s.farnes@virgin.net

Mark Gray Unicorn Gate Police Station, HMNB
Portsmouth, Portsmouth, Hampshire, 
PO1 3LH 02392 7 22707 07939 477422 02392 722426 mark-gray866@pmdp.pnn.police.uk

Mark Yates Marchwood, Hampshire 0238 0870874
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